
 

 

 

 

PLANNING 
AGENDA 

 

Wednesday, 2 September 2015 

 

The Jeffrey Room, St. Giles Square, Northampton, 
NN1 1DE. 

 
6:00 pm 

 
 

 
 
Members of the Committee 

 
Councillor: Brian Oldham (Chair), Matthew Lynch (Deputy Chair) 

Councillors: Jane Birch, Julie Davenport, Matthew Golby, Anamul Haque (Enam), 
James Hill, Jamie Lane, Phil Larratt, Arthur McCutcheon, Dennis 
Meredith and Mohammad Aziz Rahman 

  

 
Chief Executive David Kennedy 

 
 
If you have any enquiries about this agenda please contact 
democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk or 01604 837587  
 

mailto:democraticservices@northampton.gov.uk


 PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 

 AGENDA 

 
Meetings of the Planning Committee will take place at 6.00pm on 9 June, 30 June, 28 July, 2 September, 29 
September, 27 October, 24 November and 17

th
 December 2015 and 19 January, 16 February, 15 March, 12 

April, 10 May, 14 June 2016. 
 
The Council permits public speaking at the Planning Committee as outlined below: 
 
Who Can Speak At Planning Committee Meetings? 
 

 Up to 2 people who wish to object and up to 2 people who wish to support an individual planning 
applications or any other matter on the public agenda. 

 

 Any Ward Councillors who are not members of the Planning Committee. If both Ward Councillors sit on the 
Planning Committee, they may nominate a substitute Councillor to speak on their behalf.  

 

 A representative of a Parish Council. 
 

How Do I Arrange To Speak? 
 

 Anyone wishing to speak (not including Ward Councillors who must let the Chair know before the start of 
the meeting) must have registered with the Council‟s Democratic Services section not later than midday on 
the day of the Committee. 
NB: the Council operate a „first come, first serve‟ policy and people not registered to speak will not be 
heard. If someone who has registered to speak does not attend the meeting their place may be relocated 
at the discretion of the Chair. 
 
Methods of Registration: 
 

 By te
[...]
 Executive  

AGENDA 

 
1. APOLOGIES   
 

2. MINUTES   

Minutes of the meeting of the 28th July and the reconvened meeting on the 4th August 
2015.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES   
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION   
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED   

 

6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES   

Report of Head of Planning (copy herewith)  
 

7. OTHER REPORTS   
 

(A) LOCAL VALIDATION REQUIREMENTS   

(Copy herewith)  
 

8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS   

None.   
 

9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS   

None.  
 

10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION   

ADDENDUM attached  
 

(A) N/2014/1163 - ERECTION OF 44 APARTMENTS WITH ASSOCIATED 
PARKING AND LANDSCAPING. VICTORIA BUSINESS PARK, ST JAMES 
PARK ROAD   

 



(B) N/2015/0473 - VARIATION OF CONDITION 17 OF PLANNING 
APPLICATION N/2013/1143 TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF 
FLOORSPACE THAT MAY BE OCCUPIED BY LIMITED ASSORTMENT 
DISCOUNT FOODSTORE TO 2,800 METRES. GAS HOLDER SITE, 
TOWCESTER ROAD   

 

(C) N/2015/0611 - CHANGE OF USE OF LAND FOR ERECTION OF DECKING 
IN ASSOCIATION WITH BAR/RESTAURANT (RETROSPECTIVE 
APPLICATION MIDSUMMER MEADOW, BEDFORD ROAD   

 

(D) N/2015/0624 - ERECTION OF 2NO PORTACABINS; ONE TO BE USED 
AS VISITORS CENTRE AND ONE FOR ADMIN/MEETING SPACE. 
WESTON FAVELL PARISH HALL, BOOTH LANE SOUTH   

 

(E) N/2015/0647 - OUTLINE APPLICATION WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED 
EXCEPT ACCESS (FROM PENFOLD CLOSE/NORTHFIELD WAY) FOR 
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF UP TO 195 DWELLINGS, PUBLIC 
OPEN SPACE AND ASSOCIATED ACCESS. FORMER KINGSTHORPE 
MIDDLE SCHOOL SITE, NORTHFIELD WAY   

 

(F) N/2015/0750 & N/2015/0749 & N/2015/0755 - CHANGE OF USE FROM 
RETAIL (A1) TO RESTAURANT/CAFÉ (A3) INCLUDING OUTDOOR 
SEATING AREA AND REDECORATION OF SHOP FRONT. DISPLAY 
ILLUMINATED FASCIA SIGN AND ILLUMINATED PROJECTING SIGN. 
DISPLAY ILLUMINATED LETTERING AND ILLUMINATED PROJECTING 
SIGN - ALL AT 24 MARKET SQUARE   

 

(G) N/2015/0811 - ERECTION OF DETACHED 3-BED DWELLING AT THE 
REAR TOGETHER WITH PARKING SPACES AND WIDENING OF 
EXISTING VEHICULAR ACCESS.  RE-SUBMISSION OF PLANNING 
APPLICATION N/2015/0275. 279 MAIN ROAD, DUSTON   

 

(H) N/2015/0816 - ERECTION OF FRONT PORCH. 14 WOODLAND AVENUE   
 

11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS   

None.   
 

12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION   
 

(A) N/2015/0864 - OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR UP TO 41 DWELLINGS, 
ESTATE ROAD, OPEN SPACE AND ASSOCIATED WORKS. LAND AT 
WELFORD ROAD, BOUGHTON.(CONSULTATION BY DAVENTRY 
DISTRICT COUNCIL)   

 

13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE REMAINDER OF THE 
MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO 
THEM OF SUCH CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS LISTED AGAINST 
SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  
 

 SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 



 
 

 
 



NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 28 July 2015 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Oldham (Chair); Councillor Lynch (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Aziz, Birch, Davenport, Golby, Haque, Hill, Lane, Larratt, 
McCutcheon and Meredith 

OFFICERS Steven Boyes (Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning) 
David Hackforth (Interim Head of Planning), Rita Bovey 
(Development Manager), Ben Clarke (Senior Planning Officer), David 
Rowen (Development Management Team Leader )and Theresa Boyd 
(Solicitor) 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

There were none.   
 
2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 30th June 2015 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair. 
 
3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: That under the following items the members of the public listed below 
be granted leave to address the Committee.  
 
N/2014/1291 
John Roberts 
 
N/2015/0335  
George Hook 
Mavis Wilmhurst 
Brian Hoare 
Graham Lund 
Jonathan Best 
 
N/2015/0419 
Mr Hunt 
Patricia Masters 
Councillor Parekh 
Nick Stafford 
 
N/2015/0438 
Graham Lund 
Johnathan Best 
 
N/2015/ 0478 
Robert Whittle 

1

Agenda Item 2



James Duggan 
 
N/2015/0554 
Richard Jackson 
 
N/2015/0625 
Liang Zong 
 
N/2015/0630 
David Croissant 
 

 
4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION 

Councillor Oldham declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest in Item 10b, as the 
Ward Councillor. 
 
Councillor Aziz declared a pecuniary interest in Items 10e and 10f as the property 
owner of 74 Military Road, Northampton. 
 
Councillor Lane declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest in Item 10a, as the Ward 
Councillor. 
 
Councillor Larratt declared a personal, non-pecuniary interest in Item 7b as the Ward 
Councillor for East Hunsbury and a County Councillor for the Nene Valley Ward.  
 

 
5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

There were none.  
 
6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning submitted a List of Current 
Appeals and Inquiries and elaborated thereon. The Development Manager 
introduced the written report and elaborated thereon. She added that there was one 
update – in that the public inquiry into application N/2013/0338 would resume on the 
29th July and end on the 30th July 2015.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

 
7. OTHER REPORTS 

(A) VARIATION OF S106 AGREEMENT DATED 13TH MARCH 2015 
PURSUANT TO PLANNING APPLICATION N/2014/0155 (DEVELOPMENT 
OF 45 APARTMENTS) ON LAND AT OLD TOWCESTER ROAD 

The Development Manager elaborated on a report submitted by the Director of 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning. It was explained that approval was being 

2



sought for authority to be delegated to the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and 
Planning to vary the S106 agreement as set out in the report.  
 
The Comm
[...]
iple of the development were maintained and East 
Northamptonshire Council was to be informed of that. 
 

 
8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None.  
 
9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 

(A) N/2014/1291 - ERECTION OF 35 DWELLINGS COMPRISING 10 ONE 
BEDROOM FLATS, 15 TWO BEDROOM HOUSES AND TO THREE 
BEDROOM HOUSES WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS ROAD, LAND 
BETWEEN BOOTH RISE AND TALAVERA WAY 

The Senior Planning Officer submitted a report of the Director of Regeneration, 
Enterprise and Planning and elaborated thereon. He referred Members to the 
additional information contained within the addendum.  
 
Mr John Roberts, the agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee and spoke in 
favour of the application. It was explained that the intention was to get amendments 
permitted sooner to enable the development to proceed. In response to questions 
asked, Mr Roberts confirmed that density of dwellings had not increased and the 
same number of car parking spaces had been retained. He also explained that there 
was a pocket park close to the development area and that the Section 106 
agreement would provide money for the local Community Centre.  
 
In response to a question, the Senior Planning Officer confirmed that the Highway 
Authority had not requested the installation of a pedestrian crossing within Booth 
Rise; however, the proposed highway works planning obligation could be amended 
to include works to improve highway safety, 
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the application be APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE subject to conditions and the 
matters in paragraphs 1.2 and 1.3 of the report with point (iii) of paragraph 1.2 
amended to read: 

A financial payment to fund highway improvements on Booth Rise between Round 
Spinney roundabout and the junction of Booth Rise / Kettering Road North and can 
include improvements to the Booth Rise/ Round Spinney junction and/or 
improvements to highway saf
[...]
REFUSED for the following reason: 
 
By reason of the design, scale and massing of the proposed building, the 
development would represent an incongruous feature and would have a significant 
adverse impact upon the character and appearance of the area and be detrimental to 
visual amenity. The development is contrary to the policies of the National Planning 
Policy Framework; Policy S10 of the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy; 
and Policy E20 of the Northampton Local Plan. 
 

 
(D) N/2015/0438 - PHASED DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BUILDINGS AND 

REDEVELOPMENT TO PROVIDE NEW HEADQUARTERS AND OTHER 
OFFICES (INCLUDING RELATED STORAGE) WITHIN USE CLASS B1, 
SHOP (USE CLASS A1) AND GYM (USE CLASS D2) WITH RELATED 
ACCESS, PARKING, SERVICING AND LANDSCAPING AT LODGE WAY 
HOUSE, MANDAL HOUSE AND HARVEYS SITE, LODGE WAY 

The Senior Planning Officer submitted a report of the Director of Regeneration, 
Enterprise and Planning and elaborated thereon. He referred Members to the 
additional information contained within the addendum 
 
Mr Best, as the planning advisor to Travis Perkins, spoke in favour of the application 
and explained that the application would be a sustainable development and would 
result in the creation of 100 new jobs and would replace the current unattractive 
building in situ.  
 
Mr Lund, as a representative of Travis Perkins spoke in favour of the application and 
commented that the overall expansion plans and investment would attract people to 
work in the area. 
 
Members discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE subject to the conditions set out 
in the report and the addendum and the matters in paragraphs 1.2 to 1.4 of the 
report. 
 
 
At this point, the meeting was adjourned and the Items below were considered at a 
reconvened meeting to be held on the 4th August 2015. 
 
 

 
(E) N/2015/0478 - CHANGE OF USE FROM SINGLE DWELLING (USE CLASS 

C3) INTO A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (HIMO) FOR 4 
RESIDENTS (USE CLASS C4) - RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION AT 66 
MILITARY ROAD 

7



(F) N/2015/0505 - CHANGE OF USE FROM A DWELLING (USE CLASS C3) TO 
A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (HIMO) FOR UP TO FOUR 
RESIDENTS (USE CLASS C4) - RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION AT 68 
MILITARY ROAD 

(G) N/2015/0554 - CHANGE OF USE FROM EXISTING DWELLING (USE 
CLASS C3) TO HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION FOR 4 RESIDENTS 
(USE CLASS C4) AT 83 OVERSTONE ROAD 

(H) N/2015/0561 - CHANGE OF USE FROM SINGLE DWELLING TO HOUSE IN 
MULTIPLE OCCUPATION FOR 5 RESIDENTS (USE CLASS C4) - 
RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION AT 76 SOMERSET STREET  

(I) N/2015/0625 - CHANGE OF USE FROM DWELLING (USE CLASS C3) INTO 
HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION FOR 5 OCCUPANTS (USE CLASS 
C4) - RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION AT 29 POOLE STREET  

(J) N/2015/0630 - CHANGE OF USE FROM SINGLE DWELLING INTO A 
HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION (HIMO) FOR 3 RESIDENTS (USE 
CLASS C4) - RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION AT 75 SOMERSET STREET 

11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 

The meeting concluded at 10.18pm 
 
 

8



1 
Planning Committee Minutes – Tuesaday 4 August 2015 

 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 4 August 2015 
(Re-convened from 28 July 2015) 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Oldham (Chair); Councillors Aziz, Birch, Davenport, Golby, 

Haque, Hill, Larratt and Meredith. 
 

OFFICERS: Steve Boyes (Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning), 
David Hackforth (Interim Head of Planning), Rita Bovey 
(Development Manager), David Rowen (Development Management 
Team Leader) and Theresa Boyd (Solicitor).   

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lane, Lynch and McCutcheon 
for this reconvened meeting (continued from the meeting held on 28 July 2015). 
 
2. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED:   That under the following items the members of the public listed below 
be granted leave to address the Committee: 
 
N/2015/0478 
Councillor Stone (with the approval of the Chair as Ward member).  
[...]
e 17th of September, it is 
recommended that delegated authority be given to the Director of Regeneration, 
Enterprise and Planning to resolve any additional issues raise in comments 
received not dealt with in the report and issue planning permission after the 
consultation period has expired, following the completion of the legal agreement. 

71

Agenda Item 10b



2. THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 Outline planning permission N/2013/1143 for the redevelopment of the former 

gas holder site off Towcester Road for flexible mixed uses (up to 3,902m2 
floorspace) was granted in July 2014, following finalisation of a S106 agreement 
to secure improvements to pedestrian link to the town centre. 

 
2.2 Condition 17 of the planning permission specifies that “Any sale of convenience 

goods from the development shall be limited to a single unit of which the floor 
space shall not exceed 1,700 m2 (gross internal) and shall be no less than 850 
m2 (gross internal) in any such single unit.  The sale of comparison goods from 
such a unit shall be limited to no more than 20% of the net sales area”.  The 
reason for imposing this condition is to prevent any additional adverse impact on 
the town centre. 

 
2.3  The current proposal is for a variation of Condition 17 to allow the creation of up 

to 2,800m2 of floorspace to be occupied by Lidl, a limited assortment discounter. 
This represents an increase of 1,100m2 over and above the previous floorspace 
permitted in this use.  

 
2.4 It has also been proposed by the applicant to add a further a condition which 

would restrict the overall use of the site, in the event that the floorspace occupied 
by the Limited Assortment Discounter (LAD) exceeds the previous limit of 
1,700m2. This would have the effect of removing various options permitted under 
the original permission including units comprising bulky goods, unrestricted 
comparison goods and uses in Use Classes A4 (drinking establishment) and D2 
(assembly and leisure). Instead, 
[...]
e involved in the negotiation of 
any Section 106 agreement in relation to such matters as affordable housing 
provision, infrastructure delivery and site-specific mitigation. Northampton 
Borough Council should be a financial beneficiary of any such agreement. 
 

9. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
9.1 N/2015/0864 
 
10. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
10.1 None. 

 
11.  SUMMARY AND LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN 
 
11.1 In reaching the attached recommendations regard has been given to securing the 

objectives, visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate Plan together with 
those of associated Frameworks and Strategies. 

 

 

 

 

140



 

141


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes
	MInutes - 4th august 2015

	6 List of Current Appeals and Inquiries
	7a Local Validation Requirements
	Item 7a Validation Requirements Appendix

	10 Items For Determination
	10a N/2014/1163 - Erection of 44 apartments with associated parking and landscaping. Victoria Business Park, St James Park Road
	10b N/2015/0473 - Variation of condition 17 of planning application N/2013/1143 to increase the maximum amount of floorspace that may be occupied by Limited Assortment Discount Foodstore to 2,800 metres. Gas Holder Site, Towcester Road
	10c N/2015/0611 - Change of use of land for erection of decking in association with bar/restaurant (retrospective application Midsummer Meadow, Bedford Road
	10d N/2015/0624 - Erection of 2no portacabins; one to be used as visitors centre and one for admin/meeting space. Weston Favell Parish Hall, Booth Lane South
	10e N/2015/0647 - Outline application with all matters reserved except access (from Penfold Close/Northfield Way) for residential development of up to 195 dwellings, public open space and associated access. Former Kingsthorpe Middle School site, Northfield Way
	10f N/2015/0750 & N/2015/0749 & N/2015/0755 - Change of use from retail (A1) to restaurant/café (A3) including outdoor seating area and redecoration of shop front. Display illuminated fascia sign and illuminated projecting sign. Display illuminated lettering and illuminated projecting sign - all at 24 Market Square
	10g N/2015/0811 - Erection of detached 3-bed dwelling at the rear together with parking spaces and widening of existing vehicular access.  Re-submission of planning application N/2015/0275. 279 Main Road, Duston
	10h N/2015/0816 - Erection of front porch. 14 Woodland Avenue
	12a N/2015/0864 - Outline application for up to 41 dwellings, estate road, open space and associated works. Land at Welford Road, Boughton.(Consultation by Daventry District Council)



Minutes of the meeting


NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 2 September 2015 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Oldham (Chair); Councillors Aziz, Birch, Davenport, Golby, 

Haque, Hill, Lane, Larratt and McCutcheon 
OFFICERS: Steve Boyes (Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning), 

David Hackforth (Interim Head of Planning), Rita Bovey 
(Development Manager), David Rowen (Development Management 
Team Leader) Ben Clarke (Senior Planning Officer) and Jason Field 
(Solicitor).   

 
 
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Lynch. 
 
2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 28th July 21015 and the reconvened meeting 
on the 4th August 2015 were agreed and signed by the Chair. 
 
3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: That under the following items the members of the public listed below 
be granted leave to address the Committee: 
 
N/2015/0624 
Mrs Neelam Aggarwal-Singh DL 
 
N/2015/0647 
Mr Arthur Newbury 
Mr John Pentland 
Mr Thomas Bode 
 
N/2015/0750 & N/2015/0749 & N/2015/0755 
Mr Ifty Choudary 
 
N/2015/0811 
Ms Elaine Jones 
Mrs Janice Tapp 
Mr Tim Hadland 
Mr Tad Dobraszczyk 
 
N/2015/0864 
Mr Bob Smart  
 

 
 



4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PREDETERMINATION 

Councillor Golby declared a personal non pecuniary interest in Item 10e – 
N/2015/0647, as a County Council Cabinet Member for Learning, Skills and 
Education.  
 
Councillor Aziz declared a personal non pecuniary interest in Item 10e – 
N/2015/0647 as the Ward Councillor. 
 
Councillor McCutcheon declared a personal non pecuniary interest in Item 10d – 
N/2015/0624 as a County Councillor for the Headlands Ward. 
 
Councillor Larratt declared a personal non pecuniary interest in Item 10e – as  a  
County Councillor but not related to Education . 
 

 
5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 

CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

None.  
 
6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Development Manager submitted a List of Current Appeals and Inquiries on 
behalf of the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning and elaborated 
thereon. It was noted that the Planning Inspectorate had agreed with the Council’s 
decision with regards to application N/2014/0772 and the appeal had been 
dismissed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
7. OTHER REPORTS 

(A) LOCAL VALIDATION REQUIREMENTS 

The Development Manager submitted a report on behalf of the Director of 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning and elaborated thereon. It was explained that 
the revised draft Local Validation List needed to be reviewed every 2 years and since 
it was adopted in September 2013, it was necessary for a review to be carried out in 
accordance with Planning Legislation. In response to questions asked, it was 
explained that travel plan was very detailed and would normally require developers to 
monitor modal movement. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the revised draft Local Validation List be APPROVED. 
 
8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None.  
 
9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None 



 
10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 

(A) N/2014/1163 - ERECTION OF 44 APARTMENTS WITH ASSOCIATED 
PARKING AND LANDSCAPING. VICTORIA BUSINESS PARK, ST JAMES 
PARK ROAD 

The Senior Planning Officer submitted a report on behalf of the Director of 
Regeneration and elaborated thereon. It was explained that the development was for 
the erection of 18 one bed units and 26 two beds apartments (not 25 as in the 
report). It was noted that if the scheme be approved there would be no  affordable 
housing provided on site as it had been demonstrated that this would render the 
scheme unviable.  
 
In response to a question, it was confirmed that an obligation to fund improvements 
to Victoria Park could be justified; however, this would need to be the subject of 
further viability assessments. Accordingly, it was recommended that delegated 
authority be given to the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning to 
continue discussions with the applicant in order to ascertain whether such a 
contribution is possible.  
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED:   
 
That the application be APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE subject to conditions and the 
matters in paragraphs 1.1 and 1.2 of the report.  In addition, Delegated authority be 
given to the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning to continue 
discussions with the applicant in order to ascertain whether a contribution towards 
improvement to Victoria Park is possible.  
 

(B) N/2015/0473 - VARIATION OF CONDITION 17 OF PLANNING 
APPLICATION N/2013/1143 TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM AMOUNT OF 
FLOORSPACE THAT MAY BE OCCUPIED BY LIMITED ASSORTMENT 
DISCOUNT FOODSTORE TO 2,800 METRES. GAS HOLDER SITE, 
TOWCESTER ROAD 

The Senior Planning Officer submitted a report submitted by the Director of 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning. Member’s attention was drawn to the 
additional information that was provided in the addendum. The recommendation was 
for the approval in principle of the application with amended recommendation as 
contained in the addendum. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE subject to the conditions set out 
in the report and prior finalisation of a S106 agreement to secure the previously 
agreed appropriate financial contribution towards improvements of the pedestrian 
environment in the form of enhanced paving to Horsemarket.   
 
Delegated authority be given to the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and 
Planning to resolve any additional issues raise in comments received not dealt with in 



the report and issue planning permission after the consultation period has expired, 
following the completion of the S106 agreement. 
 

 
(C) N/2015/0611 - CHANGE OF USE OF LAND FOR ERECTION OF DECKING 

IN ASSOCIATION WITH BAR/RESTAURANT (RETROSPECTIVE 
APPLICATION MIDSUMMER MEADOW, BEDFORD ROAD 

The Development Management Team Leader submitted a report on behalf of the 
Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning. 
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to conditions and reasons set out in the 
report. 
 
(D) N/2015/0624 - ERECTION OF 2NO PORTACABINS; ONE TO BE USED AS 

VISITORS CENTRE AND ONE FOR ADMIN/MEETING SPACE. WESTON 
FAVELL PARISH HALL, BOOTH LANE SOUTH 

The Development Management Team Leader submitted a report on behalf of the 
Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning. It was explained that the report 
was for recommendation for approval subject to conditions set out in the report.  
 
Mrs Neelam Aggarwal Singh (DL) addressed the Committee as the Chair of the 
Indian Hindu Welfare Organisation and spoke in favour of the application. She stated 
that the temporary portacabins would be beneficial as it would allow a number of 
activities to be established, which had been put on hold due to the lack of facilities.  
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That APPROVAL be granted subject to the conditions and reasons set out in the 
report.  
 
(E) N/2015/0647 - OUTLINE APPLICATION WITH ALL MATTERS RESERVED 

EXCEPT ACCESS (FROM PENFOLD CLOSE/NORTHFIELD WAY) FOR 
RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT OF UP TO 195 DWELLINGS, PUBLIC 
OPEN SPACE AND ASSOCIATED ACCESS. FORMER KINGSTHORPE 
MIDDLE SCHOOL SITE, NORTHFIELD WAY 

The Senior Planning Officer submitted a report on behalf of the Director of 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning and elaborated thereon. The Members were 
asked also to refer to further information contained within the addendum. Members 
were also informed that comments had been received from the Lead Local Flood 
Authority and that a further condition related to the maintenance of the drainage 
system was recommended. The heads of terms that would be secured following the 
Section 106 Legal Agreement was listed.  
 



Mr Arthur Newbury addressed the Committee as a Kingsthorpe resident and spoke 
against the application. He cited overdevelopment as a reason for his objection and 
impact on traffic and insufficient infrastructure. In response to questions asked, Mr 
Newbury stated that he had no issue with development on the land, but the impact on 
the current infrastructure would be untenable.  
 
Mr John Pentland as a representative of Kingsthorpe Middle School Residents 
Association spoke against the application stating that minor adjustments to the 
number of dwellings would not satisfy the needs of local residents. He estimated that 
there would be an extra 400 road movement per day as a consequence. 
 
Mr Thomas Bode (agent) spoke in favour of the application. He stated that it was a 
re-submission of a previous application. He confirmed that the site has not been used 
2007 and was surplus to educational needs. He commented that there would be no 
residual problem with traffic as the site would allow residents to use a vast array of 
transport services such as cycle –paths. 
 
In response to questions asked, the Senior Planning officer explained that the section 
106 money would deliver wide ranging services including roundabouts and traffic 
lights which had been assessed by the Highways Authority. It was noted that a 
Section 106, could only secure money to mitigate the impacts of the development 
and therefore funds could not be secured for general community spending. 
Nonetheless, a financial contribution would be secured in order to fund improvements 
to the surrounding open space and sports facilities 
 
In response to questions, the Chair confirmed that the Local Highway Authority 
should be contacted to seek possibility that Highway Officers to attend Planning 
Committee meetings in the future. 
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED IN PRINCIPLE subject to the conditions set out 
in the report and the addendum and the matters in paragraphs 1.1 to 1.4 of the report 
and subject to consultation with the adjacent allotment association. Delegated 
authority was given to the Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning to 
resolve any issues arising from this additional consultation. 
 

 
(F) N/2015/0750 & N/2015/0749 & N/2015/0755 - CHANGE OF USE FROM 

RETAIL (A1) TO RESTAURANT/CAFÉ (A3) INCLUDING OUTDOOR 
SEATING AREA AND REDECORATION OF SHOP FRONT. DISPLAY 
ILLUMINATED FASCIA SIGN AND ILLUMINATED PROJECTING SIGN. 
DISPLAY ILLUMINATED LETTERING AND ILLUMINATED PROJECTING 
SIGN - ALL AT 24 MARKET SQUARE 

The Senior Planning Officer elaborated on a report submitted by the Director of 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning. Members’ attention was drawn to the 
information provided within the addendum. It was explained that whilst there was one 



agenda item, three applications had been submitted, which needed to be considered 
together; however, three separate decisions would need to be made. 
 
Mr Ifty Choudary, spoke in favour of the application and remarked that the application 
would improve the area and bring much needed employment, with the creation of 25 
to 30 jobs. 
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That application N/2015/0750 be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons 
set out in the report. 
 
That application N/2015/0749 be APPROVED subject to Standard Advertisement 
Conditions. 
 
That application N/2015/0755 be APPROVED subject to Standard Advertisement 
Conditions. 
 
(G) N/2015/0811 - ERECTION OF DETACHED 3-BED DWELLING AT THE 

REAR TOGETHER WITH PARKING SPACES AND WIDENING OF 
EXISTING VEHICULAR ACCESS.  RE-SUBMISSION OF PLANNING 
APPLICATION N/2015/0275. 279 MAIN ROAD, DUSTON 

The Development Management Team Leader submitted a report on behalf of the 
Director of Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning. It was noted that the officer’s 
recommendation was for the refusal of the application. The Development 
Management Team Leader also pointed out that there was an error in the report 
paragraph 6.2 in that an objection was submitted by 96 Park Lane and not 279 Main 
Road. 
 
Mrs Elaine Jones spoke in favour of the officer recommendations and stated that she 
was concerned about its proximity to other dwellings and the invasion of privacy.  
 
Mrs Tapp spoke in favour of the officer recommendations for refusal and commented 
that the application was not in keeping with the surrounding area and questioned 
whether the dwelling could end up with a loft conversion. 
 
Mr Hadland, the applicant, spoke in favour of the application and explained that it 
was on an area of his garden currently overgrown with vegetation. He explained that 
he intended to live in his current property for as long as possible and that the 
property was being built to let.  In response to questions asked, Mr Hadland 
explained that there were other back land developments in the area and along Main 
Road; there were four houses that had been permitted to build in the gardens, some 
being two and a half floors high.  
 
Mr Dobraszczyk, as the architect, spoke on behalf of the applicant. He stated that 
there was no prohibition of back land development and explained that the bungalow 
would be sustainable and would not have an impact on the local amenities. When 
asked why they had not appealed the previous refusal for the dormer bungalow, Mr 



Dobraszczyk explained that it was unnecessary as they had addressed the issue that 
had been raised. 
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 
The Interim Head of Planning advised that the Committee would need to be clear 
about the reasons for approval, if they were minded to grant planning permission. 
Given the decision to refuse permission earlier in the year, the Committee would 
need to specify what is now different and why a previous reason for refusal is no 
longer considered to be relevant. The Committee might, for example, consider that, 
with the removal of the dormer windows, one of the previous reasons for refusal had 
been overcome and that, on balance, any remaining harm from “backland” 
development would be outweighed by the benefit of securing an additional residential 
property. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the application be APPROVED for the following reason: 
 
With the removal of the dormer windows previously refused the development would 
have a satisfactory relationship with neighbouring properties in terms of amenity and 
the harm caused by the backland nature of the development would be outweighed by 
the benefit of the creation of a dwelling and its contribution to the Borough's five year 
housing land supply 
 
 In addition, delegated authority being granted to the Director of Regeneration, 
Enterprise and Planning in consultation with the Chair of the Planning Committee to 
formulate appropriate planning conditions with the planning permission. 
 

 
(H) N/2015/0816 - ERECTION OF FRONT PORCH. 14 WOODLAND AVENUE 

The Development Manager submitted a report on behalf of the Director of 
Regeneration. Enterprise and Planning and elaborated thereon. Members noted that 
the application was for approval. 
 
The Committee discussed the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be APPROVED subject to the conditions and reasons set out in 
the report.  
 
11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 

None.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



12. ITEMS FOR CONSULTATION 

(A) N/2015/0864 - OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR UP TO 41 DWELLINGS, 
ESTATE ROAD, OPEN SPACE AND ASSOCIATED WORKS. LAND AT 
WELFORD ROAD, BOUGHTON.(CONSULTATION BY DAVENTRY 
DISTRICT COUNCIL) 

The Development Management Team Leader outlined the report of the Director 
Regeneration, Enterprise and Planning, as set out in the agenda. He advised the 
Committee that the determination of the application would be made by Daventry 
District Council (DDC) and this report would form part of the formal consultation 
response.  
 
The Committee discussed the report.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Northampton Borough Council OBJECT to the principle of the development as it 
is unacceptable in advance of adequate highway infrastructure being provided to 
serve the north-west of Northampton 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 9.13pm 

 
 


